MARCH 1994 - REVISED SEPTEMBER 2008
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
       TISP7xxxF3  (MV, HV) Overvoltage Protector Series
 TISP7125F3 THRU TISP7180F3,
 TISP7240F3 THRU TISP7380F3
MEDIUM & HIGH-VOLTAGE TRIPLE ELEMENT
BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS

Rated for International Surge Wave Shapes
- Single and Simultaneous Impulses
How To Order
Description
D Package (Top View)
The TISP7xxxF3 series are 3-point overvoltage protectors designed for protecting against metallic (differential mode) and simultaneous
longitudinal (common mode) surges. Each terminal pair has the same voltage limiting values and surge current capability. This terminal pair
surge capability ensures that the protector can meet the simultaneous longitudinal surge require-ment which is typically twice the metallic surge
requirement.
............................................... UL Recognized Component
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 G
NU
NU
G
NC
T
R
NC
G
T R
SD7XAB
Terminals T, R and G correspond to the
alternative line designators of A, B and C
*RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan 27 2003 including Annex
*R
oH
S COMPLIA
NT
NC - No internal connection.
NU - Non-usable; no external electrical connection should be
made to these pins.
Specified ratings require connection of pins 5 and 8.
Device Package Carrier
TI S P 7x xxF3 D ,  S m al l - out l i n e Tape and Reel TISP7xxxF3DR-S
Order As
MARCH 1994 - REVISED SEPTEMBER 2008
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
Description (continued)
        TISP7xxxF3  (MV, HV) Overvoltage Protector Series
Absolute Maximum Ratings, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Each terminal pair has a symmetrical voltage-triggered thyristor characteristic. Overvoltages are initially clipped by breakdown clamping until
the voltage rises to the breakover level, which causes the device to crowbar into a low-voltage on state. This low-voltage on state causes the
current resulting from the overvoltage to be safely diverted through the device. The high crowbar holding current helps prevent d.c. latchup as
the diverted current subsides.These protectors are guaranteed to voltage limit and withstand the listed lightning surges in both polarities.
These medium and high voltage devices are offered in nine voltage variants to meet a range of battery and ringing voltage requirements. They
are guaranteed to suppress and withstand the listed international lightning surges on any terminal pair. Similar devices with working voltages of
58 V and 66 V are detailed in the TISP7072F3, TISP7082F3 data sheet.
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, 0 °C < TA < 70 °C